

## NOTICE: 09/2024

## INVITATION BY THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER OF DR BEYERS NAUDE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY FOR NOMINATION OF PERSONS TO BE APPOINTED AS MEMBERS OF THE DR BEYERS NAUDE MUNICIPAL APPEAL AUTHORITY.

In terms of the provisions of Section 27 of the Spatial Planning and Land Use Management Regulations: Land Use Management and General Matters,2015, the Municipal Manager hereby invites qualified and interested South African Citizens to apply for an appointment to be a member of the Dr Beyers Naude Municipal Appeal Authority.

The Appeal Authority will consist of members outside the employment of the Municipality (Outside Body).

External nominations must be persons with leadership qualities and must have knowledge and experience of Spatial Planning and Land Use Management and Land Development or the Law related thereto.

The Municipality call for nomination for such persons with the following expertise and qualifications:

- Transport and Civil Professional Engineers registered in terms of Section 19(2)(a) of the Engineering Profession Act,2000 (Act No 46 of 2000);
- Environmental Practitioners with at least 5 years practical experience and expertise in planning and development matters or environmental management.
- A registered Person/s as a Professional Town Planner with the South African Council for Planners
- A registered practicing Attorney in Law related with necessary experience in Planning, Legal and Financial Law.

Persons interested must submit a short Curriculum Vitae clearly indicating their competencies and experiences and certified copies of their qualifications and registration certificates indicating registration with the relevant professional body or voluntary association.

Functions of the Dr Beyers Naude Municipal Appeal Authority;

• To hear and decide on appeals lodged against decisions taken with regards to land development applications submitted to the Dr Beyers Naude Local Municipality in terms of the SPLUMA Regulations.

The SPLUMA Act, 2013 prescribes that the following persons be disqualified from being members of the Appeal Authority if he/she:

- Is not a citizen or permanent resident of the Republic of South Africa;
- Is a member of parliament, a Provincial Legislature, a Municipal Councillor or a member of a house of traditional leaders;
- Is a rehabilitated insolvent;
- Has been declared by Court of Law to be mentally incompetent or has been detained under the Mental Health Care Act, 2002 (Act No 17 of 2002);
- Has at any time been convicted of an offence involving dishonesty;
- Has at any time been removed from an office of trust on account of misconduct;
- Has previously been removed from a tribunal in terms of legislation;
- Has been found guilty of misconduct, incapacity or incompetence; or
- Fails to comply with the provisions of the said Act or any provincial legislation.

The term of office of the members of the Appeal Authority shall be 5 years reviewable yearly based on performance. Payment will be made per session /day and will be in accordance with the applicable Treasury regulations.

Eligible persons, who wish to be considered for appointment by the Municipality to serve on the Appeal Authority, are invited to submit written application with curriculum vitae on or before 31 March 2024 marked 'Dr Beyers Naude Municipal Appeal Authority'' to:

Post:		Hand Delivery:
The Municipal Manager		The Municipal Manager
Dr Beyers Naude Local Municipality		Robert Sobukwe Building (Tender Box)
P.O. Box 71	Or	Corner of College Road and Oval Drive
Graaff-Reinet		Graaff-Reinet
6280		6280

For enquiries or further information please contact; Mr Hans Hendricks,

at Tel: (049) 807 5700 / hendricksh@bnlm.gov.za

Dr E.M. Rankwana

**Municipal Manager**